to state them in accordance with U.K. GAAP. The adjustments to state the historical financial statements of New Focus in accordance with U.K.
GAAP are summarized in Note 2 of Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

   The unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only. This information does not
purport to represent what the results of operations or financial position of Bookham actually would have been if the proposed merger with New
Focus, and the acquisitions of NNOC, the Cierra Photonics business and Ignis Optics had actually occurred on the dates assumed. This
information is also not necessarily indicative of what Bookham's future consolidated operating results or consolidated financial position will be.

113

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
For the year ended December 31, 2002

Historical Pro forma Historical Pro forma

Bookham NNOC
Cierra

Photonics
Ignis

Optics
Adjustments

(Note 3) Consolidated

New Focus
(Notes 1
and 2)

Adjustments
(Note 3) Consolidated

Edgar Filing: BOOKHAM TECHNOLOGY PLC - Form F-4/A

106

(in millions, except for shares and per share data)

Historical Pro forma Historical Pro forma

Group turnover £ 34.6 £ 64.8 £ 0.7 £ �£ � £ 100.1 £ 20.2 £ � £ 120.3
Cost of sales 74.2 129.0 2.1 � (15.7)(a) 189.6 26.4 � 216.0

Gross loss (39.6) (64.2) (1.4) � 15.7 (89.5) (6.2) � (95.7)
Administrative
expenses:

Research and
development 39.8 20.1 3.8 5.2 � 68.9 12.4 � 81.3
Selling, general
and
administration
expenses 21.1 132.1 2.9 1.8 6.5  (b) 164.4 15.3 7.5  (f) 187.2

Other 6.4 � � � � 6.4 52.8 � 59.2

67.3 152.2 6.7 7.0 6.5 239.7 80.5 7.5 327.7
Other operating
income 0.2 � � � � 0.2 � 0.2

Operating loss:

Operating loss
before operating
exceptional items (70.1) (56.8) (8.1) (7.0) 9.2 (132.8) (37.9) (7.5) (178.2)
Operating
exceptional items (36.6) (159.6) � � � (196.2) (48.8) � (245.0)

Group operating
loss (106.7) (216.4) (8.1) (7.0) 9.2 (329.0) (86.7) (7.5) (423.2)
Net interest
income/(expense) 5.3 � (0.4) � (1.1)(c) 3.8 24.5 � 28.3

Loss on ordinary
activities before tax (101.4) (216.4) (8.5) (7.0) 8.1 (325.2) (62.2) (7.5) (394.9)
Tax on loss on
ordinary activities
before tax � 13.9 � � (13.9)(d) � (0.4) � (0.4)

Loss for the
financial period(1) £ (101.4) £ (202.5) £ (8.5) £ (7.0) £ (5.8) £ (325.2) £ (62.6) £ (7.5) £ (395.3)

Basic and diluted
loss per ordinary
share and ADS £ (0.67) £ (1.51) £ (1.35)

Weighted average
number of shares 150,996,196 64,929,597  (e) 215,925,793 77,065,228  (g) 292,991,021

(1)
Pro forma loss for the financial period adjusted for the effects of the differences between U.K. GAAP and U.S. GAAP is set out in Note 5 of Notes to
the Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Information.

114

Edgar Filing: BOOKHAM TECHNOLOGY PLC - Form F-4/A

107

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
For the nine months ended September 28, 2003

Historical Pro forma Historical Pro forma

Bookham
Cierra

Photonics
Ignis

Optics
Adjustments

(Note 3) Consolidated

New
Focus

(Notes 1
and 2)

Adjustments
(Note 3) Consolidated

(in millions, except for shares and per share data)

Group turnover £ 65.2 £ 0.7 £ 0.5 £ � £ 66.4 £ 12.2 £ � £ 78.6
Cost of sales 88.1 1.1 2.4 � 91.6 9.1 � 100.7

Gross loss (22.9) (0.4) (1.9) (25.2) 3.1 � (22.1)
Administrative
expenses:

Research and
development 28.5 1.2 2.3 � 32.0 3.9 � 35.9
Selling, general and
administration
expenses 23.1 0.8 1.3 1.4(b) 26.6 10.7 5.6(f) 42.9

Other � � � � � � � �

51.6 2.0 3.6 1.4 58.6 14.6 5.6 78.8
Other operating
income � � � � � � � �

Operating loss:

Operating loss
before operating
exceptional items (55.2) (2.4) (5.5) (1.4) (64.5) (9.1) (5.6) (79.2)
Operating
exceptional items (19.3) � � � (19.3) (2.4) � (21.7)

Group operating loss (74.5) (2.4) (5.5) (1.4) (83.8) (11.5) (5.6) (100.9)
Net interest
income/(expense) 2.2 (0.1) � 2.1 1.7 � 3.8

Loss on ordinary
activities before tax (72.3) (2.5) (5.5) (1.4) (81.7) (9.8) (5.6) (97.1)
Tax on loss on
ordinary activities
before tax � � � � � � � �
Loss for the financial
period(1) £ (72.3) £ (2.5) £ (5.5) £ (1.4) £ (81.7) £ (9.8) £ (5.6) £ (97.1)

Basic and diluted loss
per ordinary share and
ADS £ (0.35) £ (0.38) £ (0.33)

Weighted average
number of shares 205,937,000 8,069,652(e) 214,006,652 77,065,228(g) 291,071,880

(1)

Edgar Filing: BOOKHAM TECHNOLOGY PLC - Form F-4/A

108

Pro forma loss for the financial period adjusted for the effects of the differences between U.K. GAAP and U.S. GAAP is set out in Note 5 of Notes to
the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information.

115

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at September 28, 2003

Historical Pro forma Historical Pro forma

Bookham
Ignis

Optics
Adjustments

(Note 4) Consolidated
New Focus

(Note 2)
Adjustments

(Note 4) Consolidated

(in millions)

Fixed assets
Intangible assets £ 40.1 £ �£ 9.3  (a) £ 49.4 £ �£ 31.8  (f) £ 81.2
Tangible assets 55.6 1.2 � 56.8 10.8 � 67.6

95.7 1.2 9.3 106.2 10.8 31.8 148.8

Current assets
Stocks 13.7 � � 13.7 2.0 � 15.7
Debtors 20.8 0.5 � 21.3 6.3 � 27.6
Cash at bank and in hand 47.9 0.9 (0.1)(b) 48.7 149.5 (88.3)(g) 109.9

82.4 1.4 (0.1) 83.7 157.8 (88.3) 153.2
Creditors: amounts falling due
within one year (32.7) (0.9) � (33.6) (8.3) � (41.9)

Net current assets 49.7 0.5 (0.1) 50.1 149.5 (88.3) 111.3

Total assets less current liabilities 145.4 1.7 9.2 156.3 160.3 (56.5) 260.1
Creditors: amounts falling due
after more than one year (30.4) � � (30.4) (6.7) � (37.1)
Provisions for liabilities and
charges (3.8) � � (3.8) � � (3.8)

Net assets £ 111.2 £ 1.7 £ 9.2 £ 122.1 £ 153.6 £ (56.5) £ 219.2

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital £ 0.7 £ 18.4 £ (18.4)(c) £ 0.7 £ 561.4 £ (561.1)(h)£ 1.0
Share premium account 406.4 � � 406.4 � � 406.4
Other reserves 11.4 � 10.9  (d) 22.3 � 96.8  (i) 119.1
Profit and loss account (307.3) (16.7) 16.7  (e) (307.3) (407.8) 407.8  (j) (307.3)

Equity shareholders' funds(1) £ 111.2 £ 1.7 £ 9.2 £ 122.1 £ 153.6 £ (56.5) £ 219.2

(1)
Pro forma equity shareholders' funds adjusted for the effects of the differences between U.K. GAAP and U.S. GAAP is set out in Note 5 of Notes to the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information.

116

Edgar Filing: BOOKHAM TECHNOLOGY PLC - Form F-4/A

109

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Information

1   Operating exceptional items

   Operating exceptional items for the year ended December 31, 2002 include the following within the results of NNOC and New Focus:

NNOC
New

Focus Total

(million)

Asset write downs £105.0 £31.8 £136.8
Inventory write downs 49.3 � 49.3
Facility closing costs � 13.9 13.9
Severance and contract settlement costs 5.3 3.1 8.4

Total £159.6 £48.8 £208.4

2   Reconciliation of New Focus's financial statements to U.K. GAAP

   The historical financial statements of New Focus incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus have been prepared under
U.S. GAAP. The differences between U.S. GAAP and U.K. GAAP, which relate to the acquisition accounting for the acquisitions in fiscal 2001
of JCA Technology, Inc. and Globe Y. Technology, Inc., are summarized below.

Year ended
December 29, 2002

Nine months ended
September 28, 2003

(million) (million)

Net loss under U.S. GAAP £(63.4) £(10.1)
Adjustments:

Reverse amortization of intangible fixed assets 0.8 0.3

[…]

Edgar Filing: BOOKHAM TECHNOLOGY PLC - Form F-4/A

115

   (h)   Share Capital:

million

Nominal value of Bookham ordinary shares to be issued in connection with the acquisition
merger with New Focus £ 0.3
Elimination of share capital of New Focus (561.4)

£ (561.1)

   (i)   Other reserve:

million

Premium arising on ordinary shares issued of £1.257 per share arising on the merger with New
Focus, credited to other reserves in accordance with Section 135 of the Companies Act 1985 £   96.8

   (j)   Profit and loss account:

million

Elimination of profit and loss account of New Focus £ 407.8

122

5   Differences between U.K. GAAP and U.S. GAAP

   U.K. GAAP differ from U.S. GAAP. A description of the significant differences as they affect Bookham is set forth in Note 30 of Notes to
the audited financial statements of Bookham incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus.

Profit and loss account for the year ended December 31, 2002

Historical Pro Forma Historical Pro forma

Bookham NNOC
Cierra

Photonics
Ignis

Optics Adjustments Consolidated
New

Focus Adjustments Consolidated

(in millions, except for per share data)

Loss for the
financial period
under U.K. GAAP £ (101.4) £ (202.5) £ (8.5) £ (7.0) £ (5.8) £ (325.2) £ (62.6) £ (7.5) £ (395.3)
Adjustments:

In process
research and
development (8.8) � � � � (8.8) � � (8.8)
Increased
amortization of
intangible assets: (0.3) (2.9) (a) (3.2) (0.8) � (4.0)
Amortization of
goodwill 0.4 � � � 2.0 (b) 2.4 � 6.4 (d) 8.8
Decreased
depreciation of
tangible assets 0.1 � � � 1.1 (c) 1.2 � � 1.2

Edgar Filing: BOOKHAM TECHNOLOGY PLC - Form F-4/A

116

Historical Pro Forma Historical Pro forma

Net loss as
adjusted to accord
with U.S. GAAP £ (110.0) £ (202.5) £ (8.5) £ (7.0) £ (5.6) £ (333.6) £ (63.4) £ (1.1) £ (398.1)

Net loss as so
adjusted per
ordinary share and
ADS (basic and
diluted) £ (0.73) £ (1.55) £ (1.36)

Weighted average
number of shares 150,996,196 64,929,597 215,925,793 77,065,228 292,991,021

Profit and loss account for the nine months ended September 28, 2003

Historical Pro Forma Pro forma

Bookham
Cierra

Photonics
Ignis

Optics
Adjustments

(Note 3) Consolidated

New Focus
(Notes 1
and 2)

Adjustments
(Note 3) Consolidated

(in millions, except for per share data)

Loss for the financial
period under U.K.
GAAP £ (72.3) £ (2.5) £ (5.5) £ (1.4) £ (81.7) £ (9.8) £ (5.6) £ (97.1)
Adjustments:

Increased
amortization of
intangible assets: (3.3) � � � (3.3) (0.3) � (3.6)
Decrease
amortization of
goodwill 2.7 � � 1.4 (b) 4.1 � 4.8 (d) 8.9
Decreased
depreciation of
tangible assets 2.0 � � � 2.0 � � 2.0

Net loss as adjusted to
accord with U.S.
GAAP £ (70.9) £ (2.5) £ (5.5) £ � £ (78.9) £ (10.1) £ (0.8) £ (89.8)

Net loss as so adjusted
per ordinary share and
ADS (basic and
diluted) £ (0.34) £ (0.37) £ (0.31)

Weighted average
number of shares 205,937,000 8,069,652 214,006,652 77,065,228 291,071,880

(a)
Increase of amortization of intangible assets arising on the acquisition of NNOC under U.S. GAAP to a full year's charge.

(b)
Elimination of goodwill amortization charge arising under U.K. GAAP, as no goodwill amortization will be charged on the goodwill arising on the
acquisitions of the Cierra Photonics business and Ignis Optics under U.S. GAAP. No goodwill arose on the acquisition of NNOC under U.S. GAAP.

Edgar Filing: BOOKHAM TECHNOLOGY PLC - Form F-4/A

117

123

(c)
Reduction of the depreciation of tangible assets acquired with NNOC under U.S. GAAP as the assets depreciation charge is based on the fair value of
the assets acquired under U.S. GAAP, which is lower than the fair value of the assets recorded under U.K. GAAP. The difference in fair value of the
assets arises from the purchase accounting differences between U.K. GAAP and U.S. GAAP.

£ million

Tangible fixed assets under U.K. GAAP £32.0

Annual depreciation under U.K. GAAP £6.4
Tangible fixed assets under U.S. GAAP 25.7

Annual depreciation under U.S. GAAP 5.1

Difference between U.K. and U.S. GAAP for annual depreciation 1.3

Difference between U.K. and U.S. GAAP for 45 weeks £1.1

(d)
Elimination of goodwill amortization charge arising under U.K. GAAP, as no goodwill amortization will be charged on the goodwill arising on the
merger with New Focus under U.S. GAAP.

Balance sheet as at September 28, 2003

Historical Pro Forma

Historical

Pro forma

Bookham
Ignis

Optics Adjustments Consolidated
New Focus

(Note 2) Adjustments Consolidated

(in millions)

Equity shareholders' funds under
U.K. GAAP £ 111.2 £ 1.7 £ 9.2 £ 122.1 £ 153.6 £ (56.5) £ 219.2

Goodwill:

Cost (35.7) � � (35.7) (276.6) 285.9 (a) (26.4)

Amortization 3.1 � � 3.1 276.6 (276.6) (a) 3.1

Net (32.6) � � (32.6) � 9.3 (23.3)

Intangible assets:

Cost 20.7 � � 20.7 10.6 � 31.3

Amortization (4.0) � � (4.0) (10.1) � (14.1)

Net 16.7 � � 16.7 0.5 � 17.2

Tangible assets:

Cost (61.9) � � (61.9) � � (61.9)

Depreciation 52.4 � � 52.4 � � 52.4

Edgar Filing: BOOKHAM TECHNOLOGY PLC - Form F-4/A

118

Historical Pro Forma

Historical

Pro forma

Net (9.5) � � (9.5) � � (9.5)

Provision for liabilities and
charges � � � � �

National insurance on stock
options 0.1 � � 0.1 � � 0.1

Equity shareholders' funds under
U.S. GAAP 85.9 1.7 9.2 96.8 154.1 (47.2) 203.7

(a)
The goodwill arising on the proposed merger with New Focus under U.S. GAAP would differ from that arising under U.K. GAAP as follows:

million

Aggregate consideration
Share consideration: 77,065,228 Bookham ordinary shares at £1.38 each, being the market
price on September 19, 2003, the last trading day before the agreement and announcement of
the transaction. £ 106.4

Estimated transaction costs 5.0

111.4
Net assets of New Focus to be acquired (net of £83.3 million of cash to be distributed by New
Focus immediately prior to the merger with Bookham) (70.3)

Goodwill under U.S. GAAP 41.1